### 503903320 07/06/2016

EPAS ID: PAT3949971

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CARLOS GRASSI OSMA	06/28/2016

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GHC, SL
Street Address:	AV. MERITXELL 96
Internal Address:	BUSTIA 10
City:	ANDORRA LA VELLA
State/Country:	ANDORRA
Postal Code:	AD500

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15202537

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (314)325-7800

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3143257800

Email: atty@bagwellstl.com

Correspondent Name: THE LAW OFFICE OF ADAM L. BAGWELL

Address Line 1: 20 S. SARAH STREET

Address Line 4: ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63108

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	GWR_NPP_0001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ADAM L. BAGWELL
SIGNATURE:	/Adam L. Bagwell/
DATE SIGNED:	07/06/2016

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=IP Assignment Carlos Grassi#page1.tif

PATENT 503903320 REEL: 039088 FRAME: 0028

# **Intellectual Property Assignment**

This Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (the "Agreement") is made and entered into on
Carlos Grassi Osma (the "Assignor") (collectively, the "Parties").
The Parties hereby agree as follows:
1. The Assignor irrevocably assigns to the Company, or its designee, all right, title, and interest in and to any and all inventions, original works of authorship, developments, concepts, improvements, designs, drawings, discoveries, algorithms, formulas, computer code, ideas, trademarks, or trade secrets, whether or not patentable or registrable under patent, copyright or similar laws, related to the Company's business, which the Assignor has or may solely or jointly conceive or develop or reduce to practice, or has caused or may cause to be conceived or developed or reduced to practice, with the use of Company's equipment, supplies, facilities, assets, or company information, or which arose or may arise out of any research or other activity conducted under the direction of the Company (collectively referred to as "Intellectual Property").
2. The Assignor understands and agrees that (i) all original works for authorship which had been made or are made by the Assignor (solely or jointly with others) within the scope of the Company's business which are protectable by copyright are "works made for hire," as that term is defined in the United States Copyright Act and (ii) the decision whether or not to commercialize or market any Intellectual Property is within the Company's sole discretion and for the Company's sole benefit and that no royalty or other consideration will be due to the Assignor as a result of the Company's efforts to commercialize or market any such Intellectual Property.
3. The validity, construction and enforceability of this Agreement shall be governed in all respects by the law of the State of Missouri. This Agreement may not be amended except in writing signed by a duly authorized representative of the respective Parties. This Agreement shall control in the event of a conflict with any other agreement between the Parties with respect to the subject matter hereof. The failure of either party to enforce its rights under this Agreement at any time for any period shall not be construed as a waiver of such rights.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first above written.
COMPANY ASSIGNOR
By: Theodore Gast Name: CARLOS GRASSIOSMA
Title: CED Title: General Manager
Address: Av. Meritxell 96 Bustra 10 Address: Atoneu 25 bis

REEL: 039088 FRAME: 0029

AD500, Andorra La Vella, Andorra Sort Just Desvern - Barcelona Spain PATENT **RECORDED: 07/06/2016**